

No. 23-5383

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMHAM DUPRIEST,
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondent

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA, Esq.
New Jersey Public Defender

PETER T. BLUM, Esq.*
New Jersey Assistant Deputy Public Defender

KEVIN S. FINCKENAUER, Esq.
New Jersey Assistant Deputy Public Defender

Office of the NJ Public Defender
31 Clinton St, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 46003
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 877-1200
(973) 877-1239 (fax)
peter.blum@opd.nj.gov

Attorney for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. There is nothing about the procedure of this case that precludes this Court's review of the arguments raised in Mr. Dupriest's petition.....	3
II. This case is factually a perfect vehicle for resolving the issues presented and the decisions of the lower courts were clearly legally incorrect.....	9
III. As this issue and related issues are being addressed in a significant number of jurisdictions, this Court should not allow states to figure out what this Court's <i>Ginsberg/X-</i> <i>Citement Video/Reno</i> line of cases means on an ad hoc basis while it waits for more courts to get it wrong.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 28 N.E.3d 391 (Mass. 2015)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	5
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899).....	6
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	1, 2, 14, 15
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	5
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6
<i>Kutcher v. Hous. Auth. of Newark</i> , 119 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1955)	4
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 2, 7, 14, 15
<i>State v. Backlund</i> , 672 N.W.2d 431 (N.D. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Moser</i> , 884 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	7, 8
<i>State v. Weidner</i> , 611 N.W.2d 684 (Wis. 2000)	11
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	3
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	1, 2, 12, 14, 15
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974).....	3
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:24-4(a)(1)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:34-3(e)(1)	12
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. IV	5
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIV.....	5
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Pew Research Center, <i>10 facts about Americans and online dating in 2019</i> (Feb. 6, 2020).....	9
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media Use in 2021</i> (Apr. 7, 2021).....	8
